

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1850.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1850.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1850.

~

Chapter 178.

An act repealing "an act relating to mutual fire and marine insurance companies."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

An act approved August thirteenth in the year of our Lord 1849, repealed. eighteen hundred and and forty-nine, and entitled "an act relating to mutual fire and marine insurance companies," is hereby repealed.

[Approved August 24, 1850.]

Chapter 179.

An act to increase the salary of the county attorney for the county of Hancock.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The county attorney for the county of Hancock Salary, \$200. shall be entitled to receive a salary in quarterly payments on the first day of January, April, July and October of each year, of two hundred dollars per annum, instead of the sum now allowed.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

İ

[Approved August 24, 1850.]

Chapter 180.

An act to amend the one hundred and twenty-fifth chapter of the revised statutes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The thirty-second section of the one hundred and twenty-gaged in uninfifth chapter of the revised statutes, is hereby amended by adding at the end of said section the following words: "and if corded. such mortgager shall reside in any unincorporated place, the mortgage shall be recorded in that incorporated town which may be nearest to the place where said mortgager resides.

[Approved August 24, 1850.]

places, where ro-

155Снар. 178.

Act of Aug. 13,